

# CITY COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

# **DEPARTMENT:** Commission

DATE: December 10, 2024

**SUBJECT:** Motion to approve a current letter of support to the Newly Elected Broward County School Board asking that the Children residing in the Country Glen Development be given choice to attend Pioneer Middle School - **Commissioner Mallozzi** 

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

Commissioner Mallozzi requests Commission approval to draft a current letter of Support to the Newly Elected Broward County School Board Superintendent and Broward County School Board Members, requesting that the Children who reside in Country Glen be given choice to attend Pioneer Middle.

### **BACKGROUND OF ITEM:**

On March 28, and December 12, 2023 the City Commission voted to approve the drafting of a letter of support to the Broward County School Board requesting that the Children of the Country Glen Development be given the choice to attend Pioneer Middle School.

#### ANALYSIS:

Drafting an updated letter of support to the Broward County School Board will express wholehearted support for the Children of the Country Glen Development to be given choice to attend Pioneer Middle School.

#### ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Letter of Support (Draft)
- 2. Letter from Country Glen Homeowners Association